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Independent Auditor's Assurance Report to the Committee of 
Women's Welfare Club, Western District, Hong Kong ("the Company") 

We have audited the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025 in 
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), and have Issued an unqualified auditor's report thereon dated 31 
October 2025. 

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of the 
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD"), we have been requested to 
Issue this assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report ("AFR") for the 
Company for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Responslbilities of the Management Board 

In relation to this report, the management board are responsible for ensuring the AFR of the 
company for the year ended 31 March 2025 is properly prepared in accordance with the relevant 
accounting and financial reporting requirements set out In the LSG Manual and other instructions 
issued by the SWD, and the use of the funds from the LSG by the Company has complied with the 
purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other Instructions issued by the SWD. 

Our Independence and Quality Management 

We have complied with the Independence and other ethical requirement of the Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of 
integrity, objectively, professional competence and due care, confidentially and professlona丨 

behaviour. 

The firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires the firm to design, 
implement and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures regarding 
compliance with ethica 丨 requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory 
requirements. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to form a concluslon, based on our engagement, and to report our conclusion 
to you. 

We conducted our engagement In accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance 
Engagements 3000 (Reviewed), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits Reviews of 
Hlstorlcal Financial Information and with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), 

or 
Reporting on 

the Annual Financial Reports of Non-governmental Organisations issued by the HKICPA. We have 
planned and performed our work to obtain reasonable assurance for giving conclusion 1 and obtain 
limited assurance for giving conclusion 2 below 

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement Is less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in 
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion, 

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures as we 
considered necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN851 (Revised), to 
satisfy ourselves that the AFR has been properly prepared, In all material respects, in accordance 
with the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and 
other instructions issued by the SWD. 
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楊少銓會計師事務所香港執業會計師 

ALBERTS. C. YOUNG & COMPANY 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

89-93 Bonham Strand, 2nd Floor, Office C, Man Lok Building, Hong Kong. 

Independent Auditor's Assurance Report to the Committee of 
Women's Welfare Club, Western District, Hong Kong ("the Company") 

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of the 
purposes of the use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions Issued by 
the SWD and obtaining an understanding of the control procedures. We are not required to perform 
any procedures to search for instances of the use of funds from the LSG by the Company being 
non-complied with the specified purposes. Our work was limited to reporting non-compliances 
identified as a result of the procedures performed in relaHon to conclusion 2 and during the normal 
course of our work relating to conclusion 1. The procedures performed in a limited assurance 
engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable 
assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance 
engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a 
reasonable assurance engagement been performed. 

Conclusion 

1. In our opinion, the AFR of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025 is properly 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial 
reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD. 

2. Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the use of the funds from the LSG by the Company has not 
complied, In all material respects, with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other 
Instructions issued by the SWD. 

Intended Users and Purpose 

This report is Intended solely for submission by the Company to the SWD and is not Intended to be, 
and should not be, used for any other purpose. We agree that a copy of this report may be 
provided to the SWD without further comment from us. 

Albert S. C. Young & Company 
Certified Public Accountants 
Young Siu Chuen, Albert 
Practising Certificate number P00992 
Hong Kong, 31 October 2025 
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

NGO : WOMEN'S WELFARE CLUB, WESTERN DISTRICT, HONG KONG (772) 

1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

Notes 2024-25 2023-24 Remarks 
$ $ 

A.INCOME 

1. Lump Sum Grant 
a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding lb 14,742,986 13,829,896 

Provident Fund) 
le 910,279 854,577 b. Provident Fund 

117,073 86,861 2. Fee Income 2 
3 35,069 35,069 3. Central Items 

4. Rent and Rates 4 220,673 220,673 

5 649,970 644,517 5. Other Income 
37,909 6. Interest Received 41,833 

TOTAL INCOME 16,717,883 15,709,502 

B. EXPENDITURE 

1. Personal Emoluments 
a. Salaries 10,979,419 9,383,920 

704,570 b. Provident Fund le 795,032 

c. Allowances 6734 
11,774,451 10,088,490 

2. Other Charges 3,990,580 3,745,464 
Sub-total 

3. Central Items 
273,615 264,980 4. Rent and Rates 

16,038,646 14,098,934 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

679,237 1,610,568 C. SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8 

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 9 has been prepared in accordance with the requirement as set out 

in the Lump Sum Grant Manual. 

NGO Head­
Chief 闆:盂an~L..(,~』 C在 
三5 

Officer: 
J 

Date: Date: 

3 



NOTE ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

1. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Basis of 
preparation 

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all setvices 
defined in Funding and Set-vice Agreement (FSA) (including supp01t setvices to FSA 
se1vices) funded by the Social Welfare Department (SWD) under the Lump Sum Grant 
Subvention System and also FSA se1vices/ FSA-related activities funded by Other Funds or 
Donations for Designated Purposes. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is 
recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non­
cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accrnals have not been included in the AFR. 

b. Lump Sum 

Grant 
(excluding 
Provident 
Fund) 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 

c. Provident Fund This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented 

posts as at I April 2000. 
Other posts represent those staff that are employed after I April 2000. 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items and Other 
Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes which are separately included as part of the 
income and expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown under Note 3 and 8. 
Details are analysed below: 

Provident Fund Contribution 

Subvention Received 
Provident Fund Contribution 

Paid during the year 

Snapshot 
Staff 

$ 

Other 
比

$ 
910,279 
795,032 

卫 
$ 

910,279 
795,032 

Smplus/(Deficit) for the Year 
Add: Surplus/(Deficit) b/f 

Additional subvention 
received for previous 
year(s) 

Less: Refund to Goverrunent 

115,247 
1,970,973 

115,247 
1,970,973 

Smplus/(Deficit) c/f - 2,086,220 2,086,220 

2, Fee Income This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and 
charges recognised for the pm-pose of subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual. 

3. Central Items These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their 
own procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and co1Tespondence with the NGOs. The 
Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been 
separately included as part of the income and expenditI1re of the relevant items (paragraph 
5.5.4(c) of the LSG Subvention Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central 

Items are as follows: 
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NOTE ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

2024-25 
$ 

2023-24 
$ 

a, Income 

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours 
Services Users 

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child 
Care Se1vice 

8,834 

26,235 

8,834 

26,235 

35,069 35,069 

b. Expenditure 

Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours 
Services Users 

Time-de伽 ed Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child 
Care Service 

4. Rent ancl Rates This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. 
Expendit1.1re on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have 皿 been 

included in AFR. 

5. Other Income This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee 
income received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and Other Funds or Donations for 
Designated Purposes may be included in AFR if they are used to finance expenditure of the 
FSA services/ FSA-related activities as reflected in the AFR. 

The breakdowi1 on Other Income is as follows: 
2024-25 2023~24 

$ $ 

Othel'Income 
649,470 644,124 (a) Programme income 

(b) Production income 
(c) Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes 
(d) Utilised allocation under Central Items (CI): After 

School Care Progra1nme (ASCP) I Enhanced ASCP / 
Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - Fee Waiving Subsidy 
Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part of Other Income* 

(e) Reimbursement ofMatemity Leave Pay from Labour 
Department 

500 393 (f) Miscellaneous income (e.g. general donations, 
photocopying charges, etc.) 

Sub-Total 649,970 644,517 

Less: Utilised allocation under CI - ASCP / Enhanced ASCP / 
ASCP(PC) - FWSS which forms as part of Other Income* 

Total 649,970 644,517 

*For those progranunes which are regarded as FSA services only 
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NOTE ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

6. Personal 
Emoluments 

Personal Emoluments include sala1y, provident fund and salary-related allowances. 

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid 

under LSG is appended below: 

却 alysis of Personal Emoluments paid undre LSG 

HK$700,001- HK$800,000 p.a. 
HK$800,001- HK$900,000 p.a. 
HK.$900,001- HK$1,000,000 p.a. 
HK.$1,000,001- HK$1,100,000 p.a. 
HK.$1,100,001- HK$1,200,000 p.a. 
>HK$1,200,000 p .a. 

No. of Posts 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

釒 

7. Other Charges 
The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 

。 ther Charges 

(a) Utilities 
(b) Food (including food for service users) 
(c) Administrative Expenses 
(d) Stores and Equipment 
(e) Minor Repair and Maintenance 
(f) Special Allowances 
(g) Progratnnrn Expenses 
(h) Transportation and Travelling 
(i) Insurance 
U) Miscellaneous 

Sub-Total 
Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP 

/ Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - FWSS* 
which forms as part of Other Income 

Total 

2024-25 
$ 

110,131 
18,337 

379,545 
243,582 
130,159 

2,817,958 
644 

221,433 
68,791 

3,990,580 

3,990,580 

2023-24 
$ 

112,196 
14,645 

266,039 
527,618 
141,220 

2,487,531 
615 

144,836 
50,764 

3,745,464 

3,745,464 

*For those programmes which are regarded as FSA set-vices only 
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8, Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve nnd balances of other SWD subventions 

Adjustment 
for Utilised 

Other allocation 
Funds or under ASCP 

Lump Donations / Enhanced 
Sum Holding for ASCP/ Centcal 
Grant Account Designated ASCP(PC)- Rent and Items 
(LSGl (HA) Pumoses FWSS Rales /Cll Total 

$ $ $ $ $ s $ 

Income 
Lump Sum Grant 15,653,265 15,653,265 

Fee Income 117,073 11 7,073 

Oiher Income 649,970 649,970 

Interest Received (Note (I )) 41,833 41,833 

Rent and Rates 220,673 220,673 

Central Items 35,069 35,069 

Total Income (a) 16,462,141 220,673 35,069 16,717,883 

Expenditure 
Personal Emoluments 11,774,451 11,774,451 

Other Charges 3,990,580 3,990,580 

Rent and Rates 273,615 273,615 

Central llems 

Total Expenditure (b) 15,765,031 273,615 16,038,646 

Surplus/(Deficil) for the Year (a)- (b) 697,1 10 (52,942) 35,069 679,237 

Less: Surplus/(Deficit) of Provident Fund 115,247 11 5,247 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (excl. PF) 581,863 (52,9•12) 35,069 563,990 

S11rpl面 (Deficit} b/f (Note (2)) 4,206,536 337,489 (44,307) 35,069 4,534,787 

4,788,399 337,489 (97,249) 70,138 5,098,777 

Add: Refund 「 rom Government 44,307 44,307 

Less: Refund lo Government (924,190) I (35,069) 2 (959,259) 

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the salary 
adjustment for Infirmary Core 
Supplement (Note (3)) 

Transfer from Other Funds/ (to) LSG Reserve" 

Adjustmelll for utilised allocation under 
En!、 nn哼 d ASCP I ASCP(PC) - FWSS• 
(over-estimated)/ under-estimated in 
previous year(s) 

Surplus/(Dcficit) c/f(Notc (4)) 3,864,209 337,489 (52,942) 35,069 4,183,825 

1 Letter ref: 4-35-40-35- I0-795-Pl(SAS772) dated 28 November 2024 
2 Letter ref: 4.35.40.35.15.795.p I (SAS772) dated 29 November 2024 

Notes: 
II Including an amount $Z being the utilised allocation under CI: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I ASCP(PC) - FWSS• 
* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services I FSA-related activities only 
"Balance generated from those completed FSA services/ FSA-related activities which arc funded by Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes 

(I) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Providcn Fund reserves, rent and rates. Central items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is 
considered as part of LSG reserve. 

(2) Accumulated balance LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (includlngall interest received in previous years (see (1) above) and the balance of HA and 
balance o「 Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes should be separately reported, 

(3) Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule of Central Items 
(4) For NGOs wilhout HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective Al'Rs is not necessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (1.e. SI) 

will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year. 
For NGOs wiU1 HA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is ns follows: 
(i) With Sn shot Stoff SS I.e. Po ition of SS as at I Se tembcr be'n re orted on the A enc Staff List submi db NGO last ·ar was•rcnte than 

zer·elcvolof Gcum1lativereservc i.e. I wilbe a edat25%oftheNGO'so r tin ex endlture Le.Tota E endilure Tl+T2 
excluding Provident Fund Contribution (KI)) for !he year. 

(ii) Without SS I.e. Position of SS as at I Se tcmbcr bein re o te o I the A enc Staff List submitted b NGO 1 st ear which is re arded as Yea 
was zerol 
For the next three years (Year I to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. SI) wlll be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.c 
Total Expenditure (Tl) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (Kl)) for the year. From the 「ourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level ofLSG 
cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combmed reserve amount (i.e. SI +S2) will be capped as 25% of the NGO's 
operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl +T2) exeluding Provident Fund Contribution (Kl)) for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of 
the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary. 

[For details of (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's letter under reference (11} on SWDIS/109110 of 4 April 2022.J 
(5) As 8 facilitating measure for the implcmcntalion of the Produclivity Enhancement Programme, the claw-back arrangement ofLSG cumulative reserve 

amount exceeding 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure would be suspended from 2023-24 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional subvention allocation of 
$SOM or more)/ 2024-25 (ror NGOs with 2024-25 provisional subvention allocation of less than $SOM} until 2028-29 as stipulated in SWD's lcllcr 11nder 
reference (I) I (2) I (3) I (4) in SWD 0075-00I0-0060-0080-0040 ofJ March 2025. 
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Schedule for Central Items 
ruil i< 「 U V面 rion•nd end;ture for the P riod from 1 A ril 2024 to 31 March 20苾 

Name of Agc,cy : Women's We迤 re Club. Westen Oisttict. Hong Kong (m) 

Unit Code and Name/ 
Remittance Advice No. 

Subvented Element Subvention 
Released 

Reimb=rment of 
Materoity 比 ;ave Pay 
(RMLP)· 翠 eme 

Actual 
Expa,<liturc 

Acwa!Expon凸 t= 

UlCLll迢 Ullder 

RMLPScheme 

Su,pl四 

(Note3) Deficit 
{Note 3) 

Deficit for the Year 
Deficit transferred 

to Lump Sum 
Adjusted 
Ddicit 

S四 plus/ 

(Deficit) b/f 
(NoteS) 

Refund 
from(to) 

Government 

Adjustment 
{Note S) 

Surplus 
elf 

(Note6) 

(Na:e 7) 

(Note la) 
la!) 

s 

reimbur,;cmcnt received 
<Note !bl/1' 

s 
<Notea2) 

s 
/Note2b)# 

s 
(al-(~!)-(a2) I /bHal)./a2l 

$ s 

Grant (Note 4) 
(e) 

s 
l (d) - "-' - (cl 

s 
le) /f) "'、 • h)-(e)<,oHdl-<的 ·<•l 

V772·Aplcichai. Day Nursery Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for E=ded Ho五 S 8,834 8,834 8.834 (8,834) 8,834 

Sc:mceUsm 

6101 - Apleichau Day Nurs。 Time叄 ed Subsidy Scheme for 0cc函 ocal 26,235 26;1.35 26,235 (26,235) 26.235 

Clnld C= Service 
& West Day N urscry 

TOTAL 35,069 35,069 35,069 (35,069) 35,069 

t:Anydifii一至g from the RMU'Scheme reimb函ement received (see below) a,:,d the co西 0画ngexpendi區e unda RMLP Scheme (see Note 2(b) below will be ass蕊ed separtately. 

~= 
!(a). The figures forthewbolc fin.,i:cial r===ted from thepaylist紜油:cll (Fioal) or,cmittmcc advicc(s)函ed by the Treasury吖 allocatioo lctt~s) izued by Social W苧函onmeot of the缸oncial y..r. 

l(b)五油mount rcprcscots的 rcimbuncmcot=<ived from the RMLP Scbcmc if the NGO氐 tempo元lypai心 •c:xi元oditurc out of the allocatioo如m the ,ubvcoted c!cmcot (sec Note 2(b) below). 
2(a).Act叫 apcnditure rcprcs<ots tbc to cal apcuditurc in<:<玉」ocludio~p蕊dcot凸od forthertSpec:tivc services函一 (i) pro:;rammc income aod (ii) ex; 心如urc under RM:U'Scheme mcorioced u, Note 2(b) below if血y.
頤）， This ao:ount rcprcse:its !he必d沄cool four weeks'MLP (i.e. the 11th to 14th weeks) paid to !he employee out ofthccom:zpoodin! 溥ocano11. 

3. Surplus/Dclicit for =h elcmcot n:prcseats the di氐 cc bc:twccu subvc:otioo rclczscd aod actual apeodibrrc. 
4. 氐和ti.r.o.函 ron硒g ce,,i:,l itc= ori,iug froc s,wy adjusnocut ate transferred to the Lump Sum Gr血 Reserve苾 stlllCd ii, the rclcv血 lctterissued by SWD. 

(i)邱rmmyC=S叩plemcot for tile战cd Blind Pmoos 
(ii) lufut=y C缸e Suppleme:it for Subvcntc碎ubsidised Elderly Servi= 
for items otherthac !hose listed above, please iosen "NA• 

5. "'Surplus 比QUi;ht forward (blf)" me:ms surplus. if :my. arisiog from ope面OllS in p蕊ousyc=. 

6. "Surpl心 carried fo,w:,rd (四·means surplus bro哆bt forw.w less refund to Govcnllll.nt plus surplus, if "'1y, 函siug如uzop至oosio=ty=. 

7. 墀tcodc血d n=e / remittance ad面coo. =••tracted如m the paylist from SWD 3lld remitt3:>CC advice from the T=su,y面cctivcly.. 
S. For /\SCP/ Enl:auced/lSCP. the adj団meo屯eludes the amount of•<Pendl函 ove?Stated / {undemated) in previous ye邰） aftcrtalcin註1toacco中 the actual claw-backamo血t(s) per SWD's allo函011 letter(s), if3Dy. 
9. The central items as listed above m2y oot be Cl<haustive aDd函 rclcvaot函西 of ccotral items released aod/or expeoded during the ycor. w區t元priate, should also be included. 

http:Govcnllll.nt


Schedule for Rent and Rates 
Anal sis of Subvention and Ex enditurc for the eriod from 1 A ril 2024 to 31 March 2025 

Name of Agency : Women's Welfare Club, Western District, Hong Kong (772) 

Unit Code and Name Subvented Element 

Subvention 
Released 
(Notel) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Surplus 
(Note 2) 

Deficit 
<Note 2) 

7770 - Kwan Kai Ming 
Memorial Chung 
Hok Elderly Centre 

Rent (Note 3) 
Rates 

197,892 
22,781 

242,495 
31,120 

(44,603) 
(8,339) 

Total 

Grand Total 

220,673 

220,673 

273,615 

273,615 

(52,942) 

(52,942) 

Notes: 
1. The figures are to be extracted from the pay list for March plus subvention released in late March of the financial 

year. Reimbursement for rent and rates relating to previous financial years(s) (i.e. back payments) should not be 
included. 

2. Surplus/(Deficit) for each element represents the difference between subventions released and actual expenditt1re. 
3. Rent includes all kinds of rent such as Public Housing Estate rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee, 

buildingvmaintenance fee and Gove1runent Rent. 
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Schedule for Investment 
Analysis of Investment as at 31 March 2025 

Agency: Women's Welfare Club, Western District, Hong Kong (772) 

2025 2024 

HI<.$ HK$ 

Lump Sum Grant (LSG) Reserve as at 3 1 March 4,201,698 4,544,025 

Represented by: 

Investments 

a. HKD Bank Account Balances 4,201,698 4,544,025 

b. HI叩 24-hour Call Deposits 

C. Hlill Fixed Deposits 

d. HJ叩 Certificate of Deposits 

e. HI叩 Bonds (see appendix for breakdown) 

4,201,698 4,544,025 

Note: The investments should be reported at historical cost 

Confirmed by:-

Jue Wai Fung, Margaret Peng Kin Tak 

严｀玄 
ActingE9珀 rman: 二 
Date: 31 October 2025 Date: 3 1 October 2025 



Schedule for the Utilisation of Reserve in Holding Account for 2024-25 

and the Plan of Utilisation of HA Account Reserve for 2024-25 

Name of Agency: Women's Welfare Club, Westem Dishict, Hong Kong (772) 

(A) Utilisation of Holding Account (HA) Rese1-ve (2024-25) 

$ 

(1) Balance as at 31 March 2024 brougl1t forward 337,489 

(2) Actual Expenditure 

(i) Meeting contractual commitments towards Snapshot Staff 曰 

(ii) Enhancing human resources arrangements 

(iii) Others ... 

Total 

(3) Balance as at 31 March 2025 carried forward 337,489 

(4) No. of Snapshot Staff (as at 1 September 2024) 。 

(B) Plan of Utilisation of HA Reserve (2025-26) (not applicable to NGOs without Snapshot 

Staff since 1 September 2021 l 

$ 

(1) Balance as at 31 March 2025 brought forward 337,489 

(2) Estimated Expenditure 

(i) Meeting contractual commitments towards Snapshot Staff 

(ii) Enliancing human resources arrangements ．囑 

(iii) Others 

Total 

(3) Estimated transfer from HA Reserve for use in the same areas as Lump 

Sum Grant Rese1ve 

(4) Estimated balance as at 31 March 2026 carried forward 337,489 

(5) Estimated no. of Snapshot Staff (by 1 September 2025) 。




